

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE
VITAMIN C ANTITRUST LITIGATION

1:06-MD-01738 (BMC) (JO)

THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:

ALL CASES

CV-05-453

PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR CERTIFICATION OF THE COURT'S
SEPTEMBER 1, 2011 ORDER FOR INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL
PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

ARGUMENT.....1

 I. The Applicable Standard.....1

 A. Interlocutory Appeals Are Strongly Discouraged.....1

 B. The Statute Requires More Than a Belief That the Appellate Court
 Might Reverse3

 C. Satisfying the Statutory Criteria Is Necessary, But Not Sufficient.....4

 II. The Deference Accorded the Ministry’s Statements Is Not a Proper Issue
 for Interlocutory Review4

 A. There Is No Ground for Substantial Disagreement as to the Law5

 B. The Degree of Deference the Court Afforded the Ministry’s
 Statements Is Not a Pure Question of Law Appropriate for
 Interlocutory Review8

 III. Whether Defendants’ Conduct Was Compelled By A Foreign Sovereign Is
 Not An Appropriate Issue For Interlocutory Review10

 A. Compulsion Is Not a “Pure” Question of Law.....10

 B. There Are No Substantial Grounds for A Difference of Opinion As
 to Whether Defendants’ Conduct Was Compelled.....11

 C. Interlocutory Review of this Issue Would Not Necessarily
 Advance the Termination of the Litigation.....14

 IV. Whether the Litigation Should Have Been Dismissed Based Upon
 Principles of International Comity Is Not Appropriate for Interlocutory
 Appeal15

 V. Defendants’ Motion Is Untimely18

CONCLUSION.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ackermann v. Levine,
788 F.2d 830 (2d Cir. 1986).....12

Ahrenholz v. Board of Trustees of the University of Illinois,
219 F.3d 674 (7th Cir. 2000)8

Aspen Ford, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.,
2008 WL 163695 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 15, 2008)3, 4, 10

Baumgarten v. Cnty. of Suffolk,
No. 07–CV–0539, 2010 WL 4177283 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 15, 2010)3

Bodner v. Banque Paribas,
114 F.Supp.2d 117 (E.D.N.Y. 2000)16

Campania Sudamerica de Vapores S.A. v. Sinochem Tianjin,
2007 WL 1002265 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....18

Casey v. Long Island Railroad Co.,
406 F.3d 142 (2d Cir. 2005).....9

Century Pacific, Inc. v. Hilton Hotels Corp.,
574 F. Supp. 2d 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....19

Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay,
437 U.S. 463 (1978).....2

Curley v. AMR Corp.,
153 F.3d 5 (2d Cir. 1998).....6

Estevez-Yalcin v. Children's Vill.,
2006 WL 3420833 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....12

F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.,
542 U.S. 155 (2004).....16, 17

Ferraro v. Sec'y of U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Servs.,
780 F. Supp. 978 (E.D.N.Y. 1992)19

Filetech S.A. v. France Telecom S.A.,
157 F.3d 922 (2d Cir.1998).....15

Filetech S.A.R.L. v. France Telecom,
978 F. Supp. 464 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)17

Frontier-Kemper Constructors, Inc. v. American Rock Salt Co.,
2003 WL 22384797 (W.D.N.Y. 2003)5

Green v. City of New York,
No. 05-CV-0429, 2006 WL 3335051 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2006).....18

Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. Cal.,
509 U.S. 764 (1993).....15

In re 105 E. Second St. Assocs.,
No. M-47 (LLS), 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8019 (S.D.N.Y. June 7, 1997)4

In re CINAR Corp. Securities Litigation,
186 F.Supp.2d 279 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)16

In re Citigroup Pension Plan ERISA Litigation,
2007 WL 1074912 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....18

In re Enron Corp.,
No. M-47 (SAS), 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 63223(S.D.N.Y. Sept. 5, 2006)3, 4

In re Flor,
79 F.3d 281 (2d Cir. 1996).....2, 3

In re Maxwell Communication Corp. plc by Homan,
93 F.3d 1036 (2d Cir. 1996).....15

In re World Trade Ctr. Disaster Site Litig.,
469 F.Supp.2d 134 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....2

Karaha Bodas Co. v. Perusahaan Pertambangan Minyak Dan Gas Bumi Negara,
313 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2002).....6

Klinghoffer v. S.N.C. Achille Lauro,
921 F.2d 21 (2d Cir. 1990).....3, 8

Koehler v. Bank of Bermuda Ltd.,
101 F.3d 863 (2d Cir. 1996).....1, 2

Lidle v. Cirrus Design Corp.,
2010 WL 4345733 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....19

Linde v. Arab Bank,
PLC, 262 F.R.D. 136 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).....15

Martens v. Smith Barney, Inc.,
238 F. Supp. 2d 596 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....2

Matsushita Elec. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,
(No. 83-2044), 1985 WL 669667 (June 17, 1985)7

Morris v. Flaig,
511 F. Supp .2d 282 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)4, 18

National Asbestos Workers Medical Fund v. Phillip Morris, Inc.,
71 F. Supp. 2d 139 (E.D.N.Y. 1999)4

Richardson Elec. v. Panache Broadcasting,
202 F.3d 957 (7th Cir. 2000)18

Santiago v. Pinello,
647 F.Supp.2d 239 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)11

SEC v. Credit Bancorp, Ltd.,
103 F.Supp.2d 223 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....3

Shanahan v. Vallat,
2004 WL 2937805 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....16

Stone v. Patchett,
No. 08-CV-5171 (RPP), 2009 WL 1544650 (S.D.N.Y. June 3, 2009).....3

Switzerland Cheese Ass ‘n. v. E. Horne’s Mkt., Inc.,
385 U.S. 23 (1966).....2

Timberlane Lumber Co. v. Bank of Am.,
549 F.2d 597 (9th Cir.1976)15, 17

Trugman-Nash, Inc. v. New Zealand Dairy Board,
954 F. Supp. 733 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)17

U.S. v. First Nat. Bank of Chicago,
699 F.2d 341 (7th Cir. 1983)12

Villegas Duran v. Arribada Beaumont,
534 F.3d 142 (2d. Cir. 2008).....6

Weir v. Propst,
915 F.2d 283 (7th Cir. 1990)18

Whiteface Real Estate Development & Const., LLC. v. Selective Ins. Co. of Am.,
No. 8:08-cv-24 (GLS/DRH), 2010 WL 4024517 (Oct. 13, 2010 N.D.N.Y.)19

Williston v. Feliz, 410 F. Supp. 2d 274 (S.D.N.Y 2006)8
